Changes in the share capital occur automatically, without 
recourse to the Trade and Companies Register’s disclosure and registration measures 
governing increases and decreases in the share capital of limited companies. The Fund’s 
minimum share capital is EUR 1,250,000 (one million two hundred and fifty thousand 
euros).  

As at the date of this Prospectus, the Fund comprises three sub-funds: Indépendance 
AM - France Small & Mid (the “France Small & Mid Sub-Fund”), Indépendance AM 
- Europe Small (the “Europe Small Sub-Fund”) and Indépendance AM - Europe Mid